

21-975-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ESTER LELCHOOK, AND AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF DAVID MARTIN LELCHOOK, MICHAEL LELCHOOK, YAEL LELCHOOK, ALEXANDER LELCHOOK, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF DORIS LELCHOOK, MALKA KUMER, CHANA LIBA KUMER, MIRIAM ALMACKIES, CHAIM KAPLAN, RIVKA KAPLAN, BRIAN ERDSTEIN, KARENE ERDSTEIN, MA'AYAN ERDSTEIN, CHAYIM KUMER, NECHAMA KUMER, LAURIE RAPPEPORT, MARGALIT RAPPEPORT, THEODORE (TED) GREENBERG, MOREEN GREENBERG, JARED SAUTER, DVORA CHANA KASZEMACHER, CHAYA KASZEMACHER ALKAREIF, AVISHAI REUVANE, ELISHEVA ARON, YAIR MOR, MIKIMI STEINBERG,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

and

DORIS LELCHOOK,

Plaintiff,

(Caption Continued on the Reverse)

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York*

**REPLY BRIEF
FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Robert J. Tolchin
THE BERKMAN LAW OFFICE, LLC
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
111 Livingston Street, Suite 1928
Brooklyn, New York 11201
718-855-3627

v.

FRANSABANK SAL, MIDDLE EAST AFRICA BANK SAL, BLOM BANK SAL, BYBLOS BANK SAL, BANK AUDI SAL, BANK OF BEIRUT SAL, LEBANON AND GULF BANK SAL, BANQUE LIBANO-FRANCAISE SAL, BANK OF BEIRUT AND THE ARAB COUNTRIES SAL, JAMMAL TRUST BANK SAL, JOHN DOES 1-50,

Defendants,

and

SOCIETE GENERALE DE BANQUE AU LIBAN SAL,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Personal Jurisdiction Exists Under New York Law	2
II. Federal Common Law Controls Personal Jurisdiction In This Action, If New York Common Law Does Not Permit Exercise of Jurisdiction.....	4
a. SGBL’s Challenge on the Merits Fails	5
b. Plaintiffs Did Not Forfeit the Argument	8
III. Alternatively, the Court Should Apply the Substantial Continuity Test	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abu Nahl, et al. v. Jaoude, et al.</i> , 15-civ-9755 (S.D.N.Y.).....	2
<i>BRG Corporation v. Chevron U.S.A.</i> , 82 N.Y.S.3d 798 (2018).....	3, 4
<i>City of Richmond, Va. v. Madison Mgmt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 918 F.2d 438 (4th Cir. 1990).....	6, 20
<i>Dardana Ltd. v. Yuganskneftegaz</i> , 317 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2003).....	9, 17
<i>E.E.O.C. v. G-K-G, Inc.</i> , 39 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 1994). (Pls. Br. 25-29).....	17
<i>Exp. Credit Corp. v. Diesel Auto Parts Corp.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 207 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....	11
<i>Huan Wang v. Air China Ltd.</i> , 2020 WL 1140458 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2020).....	17
<i>In re S. Afr. Apartheid Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	5
<i>LiButti v. United States</i> , 178 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1999).....	2, 5
<i>Licci v. Am. Exp. Bank Ltd.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	18
<i>Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 673 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14, 15, 18

Matter of Gronich & Company v. Simon Property Group,
119 N.Y.S.3d 456 (2020). Op. 20-26.....3, 4

Minnesota Min. & Mfg. Co. v. Eco Chem, Inc.,
757 F.2d 1256 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....6

New York v. Nat'l Serv. Indus.,
460 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2006).....5

Patin v. Thoroughbred Power Boats,
294 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2002).....7

Perry Drug Stores v. CSK Auto Corp.,
93 F. App'x 677 (6th Cir. 2003).....3

Select Creations, Inc. v. Paliafito Am., Inc.,
852 F. Supp. 740 (E.D. Wis. 1994).....20

Semenetz v. Sherling & Walden,
801 N.Y.S.2d 78 (2005).....3, 4

Sonera Holding B.V. v. Cukurova Holding A.S.,
895 F. Supp. 2d 513 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....13

Transfield ER Cape Ltd. v. Indus. Carriers, Inc.,
571 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2009).....6, 7

U.S. Bank N.A. v. Bank of Am. N.A.,
916 F.3d (2d Cir 2019).....3

United States v. Brown,
843 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2016).....16

Weeks v. ARA Servs.,
869 F. Supp. 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....2

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 981(k)19

18 U.S.C. § 2334(a)8, 9, 11

Anti-Terrorism Act: (1).....8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 412, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A)*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(C)8, 9, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 256

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4(k).....16
